Decoration has been conferred upon him by His Majesty the King of the Belgians, in recognition of valuable services rendered by him.

# Factory Department, Home Office, June 6, 1913.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. C. S. Wink to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Halstead district of the county of Essex.

#### Factory Department, Home Office, June 6, 1913.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. K. C. Edwards to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Sawston district of the county of Cambridge.

#### Factory Department, Home Office, June 6, 1913.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the death of Dr. W. M. Williams, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Penmachno, in the county of Carnarvon, is vacant.

#### Factory Department, Home Office, June 9, 1913.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Aughrim, in the county of Wicklow, is vacant.

#### Factory Department, Home Office, June 9, 1913.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the death of Dr. J. W. Fawcitt, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Broughton-in-Furness, in the county of Lancaster, is vacant.

# Factory Department, Home Office, June 9, 1913. The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr.

A. E. Griffith, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Lydbrook, in the county of Gloucester, is vacant.

### Scottish Office, 6th June, 1913.

The KING has been pleased by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 4th instant, to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Seal appointed to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, granting the rank and dignity of Counsel to His Majesty to David Anderson, Esquire, Advocate, a Member of the Scottish Bar.

# Scottish Office, 9th June, 1913.

A Loyal and Dutiful Address from the General Assembly of the Free Church of Scotland having been forwarded to the Secretary for Scotland for presentation to the King, has been presented accordingly to His Majesty, who was pleased to receive the same very graciously.

# LIGHT RAILWAYS ACT, 1896. Birmingham Corporation (Quinton) Light Railway Order.

The Light Railway Commissioners have submitted to the Board of Trade for confirmation, under the above-mentioned Act, an Order made by them authorising the construction of a Light Railway in the City and County of Birmingham and in the Parish of Warley in the Urban District of Oldbury in the County of Worcester, in extension of the Light Railway authorised by the Birmingham Corporation Light Railway Order, 1912.

Any objections to the confirmation of the Order should be addressed to the Assistant Secretary (Railway Department), Board of Trade, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W., and must be lodged with the Board on or before the 30th June, 1913.

These should be accompanied by copies of any clauses or amendments that may be desired to remove the objections, and copies of such objections and clauses or amendments should at the same time be sent to one of the Promoters' Agents named below.

Copies of the Order as submitted for confirmation may be obtained on payment of not exceeding one shilling per copy from Mr. E. V. Hiley, Town Clerk, Birmingham, or Messrs. Sharpe, Pritchard and Co., 9, Bridge Street, Westminster, S.W.

Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W., 6th June, 1913.